

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE NORTEL NETWORKS CORP.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS

Master File No. 05 MD 1659 (LAP)

ECF Filed

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND
CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger (MB-5010)
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)
Jeffrey N. Leibell (JL-1356)
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs
the Ontario Teachers' Pension Plan Board
and the Department of the Treasury of the
State of New Jersey and its Division of
Investment and Lead Counsel for the Class*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND OF THE ACTION	7
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable And Adequate And Should Be Approved	10
1. Standards for Approval of a Class Action Settlement	10
2. Application of the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement	12
a) The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	13
b) The Response of the Class	14
c) The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed.....	14
d) Risks Involved in Establishing Liability and Damages, and in Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	16
e) Collectability and the Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment	19
f) The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of All Risks of Litigation.....	23
3. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of Informed Arm’s- Length Negotiations and Is Presumptively Fair.....	25
B. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair And Reasonable	27
C. Certification of the Class for Settlement Purposes Is Proper and Necessary	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	35

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	30,34
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	17
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F. 2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17, 34
<i>Dura Pharm. Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, (2005).....	18, 19, 24
<i>Eckert v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the United States</i> 227 F.R.D. 60 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	31
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	14
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176, 179 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1996)	11
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	31, 32
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	24

<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Computron Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998).....	28
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	13
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	20
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	15
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	31, 33
<i>In re Lucent Technologies, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp.2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)	18, 20
<i>In re Michael Milken & Associates Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	12, 15
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	27
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans</i> 191 F.RD. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	32
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	19, 28
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	10, 11, 12, 25
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prod. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	23, 25

<i>In re Warner Comm. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	16, 20
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	31
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F.Supp.2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10, 12, 27, 31
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 92 Civ. 1152 (RWS), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 1997).....	28
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	12, 23
<i>New York & Maryland v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 676 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom, Leonardo's Pizza by the Slice, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 1044 (2005).....	11
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	28
<i>Zerkle v. Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co.</i> , 52 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	24

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Bryant v. Universal Services, Inc.</i> , No. 99-2944 2000 WL 680258, at 3 (E.D. La. May 24, 2000).....	27
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.; Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK) 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	17

<i>In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6689 (SAS), 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	27
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96.1262 RWS, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	28
<i>In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....	15
<i>In re Ravisent Tech's, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. April. 18, 2005).....	20
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....	14
<i>RMED International, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5587, 2003 WL 21136726 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003).....	14
<i>Teachers Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. ACLN Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (LAP), 2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004)	31, 32, 33
<i>RMED Int'l, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5587 (PKL RLE), 2000 WL 420548 (S.D.N.Y. April 18, 2000)	28
